
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

THURSDAY, 26 JANUARY 2017 AT 4.00 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith/Lisa Gallacher  Democratic Services Tel: 9283 4057/4056
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION
Councillor Jim Fleming (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Lynne Stagg, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Stuart Potter, UK Independence Party
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury, Labour

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Highways Asset Management Policy and Strategy (Pages 3 - 24)

The purpose of the report by the Director of Transport, Environment and 
Business Support is to seek the formal adoption of both the Highways Asset 
Management Policy and the Highways Asset Management Strategy (attached 
as appendices to the report).



2

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member adopts both the Highways 
Asset Management Policy and the Highways Asset Management 
Strategy.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



  
 
 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek the formal adoption of both the Highways Asset 

Management Policy and the Highways Asset Management Strategy as attached at: 

Appendix A: Highways Asset Management Policy 
Appendix B: Highways Asset Management Strategy 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Cabinet Member adopts both the Highways Asset Management Policy 

and the Highways Asset Management Strategy. 
 
 

3. Background 
  
3.1 A good transport network enabling the safe and efficient movement of people and 

goods is essential to Portsmouth's economy, and the quality of life of its residents. The 
council is committed to good management of highways infrastructure both now and in 
the future. 

 
3.2 Portsmouth's road network provides access to employment, education and training, as 

well as key services such as health care, retail and leisure. Effective highways asset 
management is a key factor in maintaining and improving this access. 

 
3.3 Highways Asset Management in Portsmouth's has three levels: 
 

 An overarching policy document which sets the overall direction and aims of 
Highways Asset Management within Portsmouth 

 
 
 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

26 January 2017 

Subject: 
 

Highways Asset Management Policy and Strategy 
 

Report by: 
 

Alan Cufley, Director of Transport, Environment and Business Support 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 



  
 
 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 A strategy document which provides a high level overview of Portsmouth's 
approach to Highways Asset Management. 

 

 The Highways Asset Management Plan which details Portsmouth's Hig
[...]
at tend to be impacted on positively or 
negatively are disability, age and pregnancy and maternity. 

 
 

6. Legal Implications 
 
6.1 The Network Management Duty and the requirement for all highway authorities to 

appoint a Traffic Manager were both established by the Traffic Management Act 2004. 
This is a strategy which falls within the responsibilities of the Traffic and Network 



  
 
 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Manager whose role it is to provide technical advice and leadership on all proposed 
and planned works, schemes, strategies and developments on the city's transport 
network. The Traffic and Network Manager is to oversee the implementation of the 
strategy and will ensure that it operates as effective as possible and in accordance 
with the Traffic Management Act 2004. 

 
6.2 The Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 sets out a range of obligations and core duties 

which a Highway Authority are required to adhere to. Section 122 provides the 
Highway Authority to exercise its function conferred upon them by the abovementioned 
Act as to secure the 'expeditious, convenient and safe movement of vehicular and 
other traffic (including pedestrians) and the provision of suitable and adequate parking 
facilities on and off the highway'. 

 
6.3 In accordance with Section 122(2) the Highway Authority must have specific regard to:  
 

a)  the desirability of securing and maintaining reasonable access to premises; 
 
b) the effect on the amenities of any locality affected and the importance of 

regulating and restricting the use of roads by heavy commercial vehicles, so as to 
preserve or improve the amenities of the areas through which the roads run;  

 
c) the importance of facilitating the passage of public service vehicles and of 

securing the safety and convenience of persons using or desiring to use such 
vehicles; and  

 
d)  any other matters appearing to the local authority to be relevant'  

 
6.4 There are no legal implications arising directly as a result of this report. However, it is 

recommended that the Traffic and Network Manager continue to assess the strategy 
as it develops in order to ensure that it does not contravene those legislative powers 
which have been conferred upon the local authority.  

 
 

    
7. Director of Finance's comments 
 
7.1 The City Council entered into a Highways Maintenance PFI Contract in 2004 with 

Ensign Highways (the Service Company). This Contract provided investment in the 
Highways Network during the Core Investment Period (CIP) between 2004 and 2009. 
Since the CIP, the Service Company have been responsible for maintaining the 
Network to a pre-determined level of Condition, continuing until 2029, when the 
Network is effectively handed back to the city council. 

 
7.2 The PFI contract provides the delivery mechanism for our Highways Asset 

Management Strategy, Policy and Plan. Therefore there are no direct financial 
implications of approving the recommendation within this report. 

  

 
 
 
 



  
 
 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Alan Cufley 
Director of Transport, Environment and Business Support 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a material 

extent by the author in preparing this report: 

 

Title of document Location 
Highways Infrastructure Asset 
Management Guidance Document, May 
2013 

http://www.highwaysefficiency.org.uk/efficiency-
resources/asset-management/highway-
infrastructure-asset-management-
guidance.html 

The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ rejected 
by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 

 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Councillor Jim Fleming 
Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(End of report) 



www.portsmouth.gov.uk

POLICY FOR HIGHWAYS 
ASSET MANAGEMENT

J
[...]
ts provided by the Department 
for Transport. The contract also provides 
for changes to the network. If there are 
any additions or omissions to the project 
network a commuted sum is calculated 
that provides for the maintenance and 
lifecycle replacement of these changes. 
So when any changes to the network are 
proposed by the council a funding source 
must also be identified to meet the cost of 
this commuted sum.

It is the council’s policy to not only provide 
for the commuted sum for the remainder 
of the contract period but also for 
maintenance and lifecycle replacement of 
assets for a 25 year period at the time the 
capital project is developed. This ensures 
that the principles of maintaining the 

highway through best asset management 
practice are applied to all assets that form 
the project network.





HIGHWAY ASSET 
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
JANUARY 2017

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Produced by: marketing@portsmouthcc.gov.uk • Published: January 2017 • Ref: 74.104 

You can get this information in large 
print, Braille, audio or in another 
language by calling 023 9283 4672ä à

å ã


	Agenda
	3 Highways Asset Management Policy and Strategy
	Highways Asset Management Policy (Appendix 1)
	Highways Asset Management Strategy (Appendix 2)




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Traffic & 
Transportation, Councillor Jim Fleming, at his meeting held on Thursday, 26 
January 2017 at 4.00 pm in The Executive Meeting Room - Third Floor,  The 
Guildhall

Present

Councillor Jim Fleming 

Councillor Lynne Stagg
Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury

1. Apologies (AI 1)

There were no apologies for absence. 

2. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of members' interests.

3. Highways Asset Management Policy and Strategy (AI 3)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

Pam Turton, the Assistant Director of Transport, Environment & Business 
Support presented the report.

The Cabinet Member asked the opposition spokespeople if they had any 
questions on the report.  

Councillor Stagg referred to paragraph 6.3 (b) in the report regarding the use 
of roads by heavy commercial vehicles and gave two examples where she 
had witnessed on several occasions delivery lorries parking inappropriately 
and holding up traffic on busy roads.  She asked whether it was possible to 
restrict deliveries to before or after a set time of day. Councillor Fleming and 
Alan Cufley undertook to investigate the circumstances that Cllr Stagg had 
raised.

Councillor Stagg also referred to the statement in the strategy of the 
'importance of a high quality transport network' and felt that that this would be 
a challenge with all the new and proposed housing developments in the city 
causing increased traffic.  She asked whether transport could make 
comments to the planning committee when new developments came forward.  
Alan Cufley advised that the Highways authority are a statutory consultee for 
all appropriate planning applications and make necessary comments to 
ensure that the Planning Committee are guided as to the effect of the 



2

development on the network. 

Councillor Stagg queried why the M275 was not listed in Figure 5 of the 
Strategy.  Officers clarified that as Portsmouth City Council has responsibility 
for the southern part of the M275, it is classified as carriageway in the 
document, and does come under the PFI contract. 

Councillor Fleming thanked officers for all their work in preparing the policy 
and strategy and said it was important that the council have these documents 
in place and it was helpful to see whether the PFI contract fits into the overall 
strategy. 

DECISION: that the Cabinet Member adopts both the Highways Asset 
Management Policy and the Highways Asset Management Strategy.

The meeting concluded at 4.20 pm.

Councillor Jim Fleming
Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation


